
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 26 May 2021 
  
Time: 2.30 pm 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members: 
 
 
To be confirmed at the Annual Council Meeting on Thursday 20 May 2021 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 11) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings 
held on 9 April 2021 and 21 April 2021. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 
Planning Appeals (Page 12) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration on development 
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS 
 

(1) P/18/0625/OA - 195-205 SEGENSWORTH ROAD TITCHFIELD PO15 5EL 
(Pages 14 - 36) 

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM 
 

(2) P/19/0946/FP - 82 THE AVENUE FAREHAM PO14 1PB (Pages 38 - 51) 

ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS 
 

(3) P/18/1410/FP - 22-227A STUBBINGTON GREEN (FIRST FLOOR) PO14 2JY 
(Pages 53 - 67) 

(4) P/19/1040/OA - 1-33 WEST STREET PORTCHESTER PO16 9XB (Pages 68 - 
85) 

(5) Planning Appeals (Pages 86 - 89) 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
18 May 2021 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Friday, 9 April 2021 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T M Cartwright, MBE, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, 
L Keeble, S Dugan (deputising for P J Davies), Mrs K Mandry 
(deputising for F Birkett) and Mrs K K Trott (deputising for R H 
Price, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor J S Forrest (Item 6 (1)) 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee  9 April 2021 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors F Birkett, P J Davies and 
R H Price, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 3 
March 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman used the Chairman’s announcements to outline how he 
intended on running the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokesperso
n 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Item No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

DEP 
Type  

      

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    
 

ZONE 2 – 
2.30pm 

     

ZONE 3 – 
2.30pm 

     

Ms A Roast 

Lee Residents 
Association 

LAND AT NEWGATE 
LANE (EAST) 

FAREHAM – CROSS 
BOUNDARY 

OUTLINE 
APPLICATION WITH 

ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED 

EXCEPT FOR 
ACCESS FOR THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF 
UP TO 99 

RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS, 

Opposing 6 (1) 
P/19/1260/OA 

Pg 12 

Written 

Page 2



Planning Committee  9 April 2021 
 

 

LANDSCAPING, 
OPEN SPACE AND 

ASSOCIATED 
WORKS, WITH 
ACCESS FROM 

BROOKERS LANE 
(GOSPORT 
BOROUGH 

COUNCIL TO ONLY 
DETERMINE PART 

OF THE 
APPLICATION 

RELATING TO PART 
OF ACCESS IN 

GOSPORT 
BOROUGH) 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information regarding new 
appeals and decisions. 
 
(1) P/19/1260/OA - LAND AT NEWGATE LANE (EAST) FAREHAM  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor J S Forrest addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: - 
 
Paragraph 8.104 is amended as follows: 
 
“In weighing up the material considerations and conflict between policies; the 
development of a greenfield site weighed against Policy DSP40, Officers have 
concluded that the proposal satisfies two of the five policy tests (points) (i) and 
(iv).” 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation that had 
members been able to determine the application they would have resolved to 
refuse it, was voted and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, had members been able to determine the application, the 
application would have been REFUSED. 
 
Reasons for Refusal: 
 
The development is contrary to Policies CS2, CS4, CS5, CS6, CS14, CS16, 
CS17, CS18, CS20, CS21 and CS22 of the Adopted Fareham Borough Core 

Page 3



Planning Committee  9 April 2021 
 

 

Strategy 2011 and Policies and DSP6, DSP13, DSP14, DSP15 & DSP40 of 
the Adopted Local Plan Part 2: Development Site and Polices Plan, 
paragraphs 127(c) and 170(b) of the NPPF and is unacceptable in that: 
 

a) The provision of residential development in this location would be 
contrary to adopted Local Plan policies which seek to prevent additional 
residential development in the countryside; 
 

b) The proposed development would not be well-related to the existing 
urban settlement boundary; 
 

c) The proposed development fails to respond positively to and be 
respectful of the key characteristics of the area and would be harmful to 
the character a
[...]
l) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the implementation of 
footway improvements to The Drive; pedestrian/cycle improvements to 
the crossing at Brookers Lane; and local accessibility improvements to 
Woodcot Primary School and Tukes Avenue Local Centre, Holbrook 
Primary School and Bridgemary School and Nobes Avenue Local 
Centre, appropriate opportunities to promote sustainable modes of 
access would not be provided; 
 

m) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure an amendment to the 
Prohibition of Driving Order TRO on Brookers Lane and contribution 
toward parking restrictions on Brookers Lane; an appropriate means of 
site access would not be provided; 
 

n) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure contributions towards 
safety improvements at the junction of Brookers Lane/Tukes Avenue 
and Carisbrooke Road, there would be an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety. 
 

 
Notes for Information: 
Had it not been for the overriding reasons for refusal to the proposal, the Local 
Planning Authority would have sought to address points f) – n) above by 
inviting the applicant to enter into a legal agreement with Fareham Borough 
Council under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
(2) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(3) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated prior to the meeting and was considered 
along with the relevant agenda item. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 3.24 pm). 

 
 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21 April 2021 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: F Birkett, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, M J Ford, JP, 
Mrs C L A Hockley, L Keeble and R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee  21 April 2021 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17 
March 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman used the Chairman’s announcements to outline how he 
intended to run the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct the 
following Councillors declared the following interests on the items identified:- 
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a Personal Interest in Item 6 (1) – Land 
Adjoining 79 Greenaway Lane as the brother of the applicant is known to him. 
 
Councillor M J Ford declared a Personal Interest in Item 6 (1) – Land Adjoining 
79 Greenaway Lane as the brother of the applicant is known to him. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokespers
on 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Item No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

Dep 
Type 

 

      

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    
 

Mrs H 
Russell 

 LAND ADJOINING 79 
GREENAWAY LANE 

WARSASH – 
RESERVED MATTER 
APPLICATION FOR 

THE LAYOUT, 
APPEARANCE, 

SCALE AND 
LANDSCAPING FOR 

PHASE 1-7 OF 
P/18/0107/OA 

(OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR 

Opposing 6 (1) 
P/21/0133/RM 

Pg 10  

Written 

Page 7



Planning Committee  21 April 2021 
 

 

THE ERECTION OF 
UP TO 30 

RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
AND ASSOCIATED 

DETACHED 
GARAGES REVISED 

SCHEME 
INCORPORATING 
ACCESS TO THE 

SOUTH) AND 
DISCHARGE OF 

CONDITION 9 
(BIODIVERSITY 

ENHANCEMENT AND 
MITIGATION PLAN) 

Mrs H 
Megginson 

Lead Petitioner -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- Audio 

Mrs V Wyatt 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Mr R 
Megginson 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- Audio 

Mr S 
Dinnage 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- Written 

Mr & Mrs 
Fricker 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- Video 

Mr M Dove 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Mr P Airey 
(Agent) 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

ZONE 2 – 
2.30pm 

     

Mr & Mrs 
Asby 

 5 BRIARWOOD 
CLOSE FAREHAM – 

GROUND FLOOR 
REAR EXTENSION, 

FIRST FLOOR ROOF 
TERRACE AND 

BALCONY  

Opposing 6 (2) 
P/21/0367/FP 

Pg 22 

Written 

Mr & Mrs 
Wright 

 -Ditto0 -Ditto- -Ditto- Video 

Mr L Wright 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- Video 

Mrs K 
Dawkins 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- Written 

Ms R Smith 
(Agent) 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

ZONE 3 – 
2.30pm 

     

 
 
 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee  21 April 2021 
 

 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information regarding new 
appeals and decisions. 
 
(1) P/21/0133/RM - LAND ADJOINING 79 GREENAWAY LANE, 

WARSASH  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
 
Since the report was written the following representations were received: 
 

1. A statutory declaration from the owner of 112 Greenaway Lane stating: 
 
- He has lived at the address since August 2010 
- There were never any more than 1-2 horses and they were grazing land 

to the east of 79 Greenaway Lane 
- He did not ever see any horses on land to the west of 79 Greenaway 

Lane 
- He has witnessed the grazing of horses for no longer than 12 months 

over the last 10 years. 
 

2. A statutory declaration from the owners of 50 Greenaway Lane stating: 
 
- He has lived at the address for 19 years and he has witnessed the 

grazing of horses for no longer than 12 months over the last 10 years. 
 
3. A statutory declaration from the owner of Rosemary Cottage, Brook 

Avenue stating: 
 
- She has lived at the address for 9 years 
- She did not see any animals grazing on the land between mid-2013 and 

January 2016 
- She know the person who grazed her horses on the land to the East of 

9 Greenaway Lane for a period of 10 months. 
- The garden for 79 Greenaway Lane extended to the southern boundary 

at the time when the land to the east was used to graze horses. 
 

4. 12 objections (7 from addresses linked to objections already submitted.) 
The objections raised concerns regarding the following issues (not 
already raised): 

 
- Insufficient nitrate mitigation 
- Carbon footprint of the construction process and proposed housing 

 
Officer Comment 
 

Page 9



Planning Committee  21 April 2021 
 

 

The impact of the proposed development on the European Protected Sites, in 
particular the impact of nitrates and the necessary mitigation required to 
ensure nitrate  neutrality, was considered and secured as part of the 
determination of the outline planning application. An Appropriate Assessment 
was undertaken and was considered satisfactory by Natural England. 
 
Representations submitted in respect of the reserved matters application 
contain statutory declarations relating to the past use of the land within the 
site, in particular the area within the site that was grazed by horses and the 
duration of the grazing. The statutory declarations do not provide any new 
information that was not available and taken into account at the outline stage, 
and therefore there is no requirement to carry out a further Appropriate 
Assessment. 
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a Personal Interest in this item as the 
applicant’s brother is known to him. 
 
Councillor M J Ford declared a Personal Interest in this item as the applicant’s 
brother is known to him. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to approve 
the reserved matters application, subject to the conditions in the report, was 
voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, the reserved matters 
application be APPROVED. 
 
(2) P/21/0367/FP - 5 BRIARWOOD CLOSE FAREHAM PO16 0PS  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, written representations from Councillors K 
Barton, and G Fazackarley were read out by the Committee and Information 
Manager, and the Committee Officer. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
 
Environmental Health 
 
No objection. 
 
Additional representation from Redlands School 
 
Redlands School confirmed that the field is used for sports activities and 
outdoor education. It is not used on a regular basis but in general is used more 
in summer months. Use tends to be for a couple of hours at a time. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 6 in favour; 3 against) 

Page 10



Planning Committee  21 April 2021 
 

 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 

7. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 

8. UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated prior to the meeting and was considered 
along with the relevant agenda item. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 4.30 pm). 

 
 

Page 11



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Date:   26 May 2021 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

SUMMARY 

This report recommends action on various planning applications. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each 

planning application. 

AGENDA 

  

 

 

Report to 

Planning Committee 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  

NUMBER &         RECOMMENDA
[...]
e Trust (HIWWT). Through the operation of 

a legal agreement between the HIWWT, Isle of Wight Council and Fareham 

Borough Council dated 30 September 2020, the purchase of the credits will 

result in a corresponding parcel of agricultural land at Little Duxmore Farm on 

the Isle of Wight being removed from intensive agricultural use, and therefore 

providing a corresponding reduction in nitrogen entering The Solent marine 

environment.   

 

8.24 The Council has carried out an appropriate assessment and concluded that 

the proposed mitigation and planning conditions will ensure no adverse effect 

on the integrity of the PS either alone or in combination with other plans or 

projects.  The difference between the credits and the output will result in a 

small annual net reduction of nitrogen entering The Solent. Natural England 

has been consulted on the Council’s Appropriate Assessment and agrees with 

its findings. It is therefore considered that the development accords with the 

Habitat Regulations and complies with Policies CS4 and DSP13 and DSP15 

of the adopted Local Plan.   

 

Summary 

8.25 In summary it is not considered that the proposal would have any detrimental 

impact on the  character or appearance of the surrounding area, the living 

conditions of neighbouring residential properties, or highway safety. It is not 

considered that the proposal would have an adverse effect on the integrity of  

Page 46



PS as appropriate mitigation has been secured. The proposal accords with 

the relevant local plan policies and is recommended for approval. 

 

 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to  

 

i) The prior completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms to the satisfaction of the 

Solicitor to the Council to secure a contribution of up to £6,000 to fund the 

provision of a Traffic Regulation Order on Chalford Garage; 

ii) the following planning conditions: 

   

1. The 
[...]
rs of 0800 or after 1800 Monday to Friday, before the hours of 0800 or 

after 1300 Saturdays or at all on Sundays or recognised public holidays, 

unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local planning authority. 

REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential 

properties; in accordance Policy DSP3 of the Development Sites and Policies 

Plan. 

 

Further Information 

The proposal includes the formation of a new or altered access onto the highway, 

which will include works within the highway, these works will be required to be 

undertaken in accordance with standards laid down by, and under a license 

agreement with, the Highway Authority. Full details of how to apply can be found 

at: https://www.hants.gov.uk/transport/licencesandpermits/roadopening. 

  

Page 50

https://www.hants.gov.uk/transport/licencesandpermits/roadopening


 
 

  

Page 51



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  

NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 

WARD 

  

 

P/18/1410/FP 

STUBBINGTON 

 

22 - 27A STUBBINGTON GREEN (FIRST 

FLOOR) FAREHAM PO14 2JY 

CHANGE OF USE OF FIRST FLOOR FROM 

SPORTS CLUB (USE CLASS D2) TO NINE 

FLATS (1 X 3 BED, 6 X 2 BED AND 2 X 1 

BED) 

 

3 

PERMISSION 

 

P/19/1040/OA 

PORTCHESTER 

EAST 

 

1-33 WEST STREET PORTCHESTER 

FAREHAM PO16 9XB 

DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING AN 

ADDITIONAL 1 AND 2 STOREYS ON THE 

EXISTING BUILDING TO PROVIDE 26 

APARTMENTS (10 ONE-BED AND 16 TWO-

BED) (CLASS C3) WITH ASSOCIATED 

CYCLE AND REFUSE STORAGE 

FACILITIES PLUS FOUR ADDITIONAL 

PARKING SPACES 

 

4 

OUTLINE 

PERMISSION 

 

 

ZONE 3 – EASTERN WARDS 

Portchester West 

Hill Head 

Stubbington 

Portchester East 

Page 52

Agenda Annex



 

 

OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE  

DATE: 26 May 2021  

  

P/18/1410/FP STUBBINGTON 

LONDON & CAMBRIDGE 

PROPERTIES LTD 

AGENT: D2 PLANNING 

 

CHANGE OF USE OF FIRST FLOOR FROM SPORTS CLUB (USE CLASS D2) TO 

NINE FLATS  


[...]
tted shall take place 

before the hours of 0800 or after 1800 Monday to Friday, before the hours of 

0800 or after 1300 Saturdays or at all on Sundays or recognised bank and 

public holidays, unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local 

Planning Authority. 

REASON:  To protect the occupiers of nearby residential properties against 

noise and disturbance. 

 

12. No development shall commence on site until a Construction Management 

Plan (CMP) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority (LPA).  The Construction Management Plan shall address 

the following matters:  

 

a) How provision is to be made for the parking of operatives/contractors’/sub-

contractors’ vehicles and/or construction vehicles; 

 

b) the areas to be used for the storage of building materials and equipment 

associated with the implementation of the approved development.  

 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved CMP 

and areas identified in the approved CMP for specified purposes shall 

thereafter be kept available for those uses at all times during the construction 

period, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA.   

 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.  The details secured by this 

condition are considered essential to be agreed prior to the commencement of 

development on the site so that appropriate measures are in place to avoid 

the potential impacts described above. 

 

 

 

  

Page 66



 

 

 
 

 

Page 67



 

 

OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE  

DATE: 26/05/2021  

  

P/19/1040/OA PORTCHESTER EAST 

WEST STREET HOMES LTD AGENT: H R P ARCHITECTS LTD 

 

DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING AN ADDITIONAL 1 AND 2 STOREYS ON THE 

EXISTING BUILDING TO PROVIDE 26 APARTMENTS (10 ONE-BED AND 16 

TWO-BED) (CLASS C3) WITH ASSOCIATED CYCLE AND REFUSE STORAGE 

FACILITIES PLUS FOUR ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES 

 

1 – 33 WEST STREET, PORTCHESTER, FAREHAM, PO16 9XB 

 

Report By 

Peter Kne
[...]
ld be permitted. 

 

9.0 Recommendation 

9.1 GRANT OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to: 

 

a) The prior completion of a Section 111 agreement to secure the payment 

of the Recreational Disturbance contribution; and, 

 

b) the following Conditions: 

 

1. Application for approval of details of the landscaping of the site (referred to 

as the ‘reserved matters’) shall be made to the Local Planning Authority 

before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.  The 

development hereby permitted shall be commenced in pursuance of this 

permission either before the expiration of three years from the date of this 

permission, or before the expiration of two years from the date of approval 

of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 

REASON:  To allow a reasonable time period for work to start, to comply 

with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and to enable 

the Council to review the position if a fresh application is made after that 

time. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be retained only in accordance 

with the following approved plans:   

i) Proposed Floor Plans (Drawing: 8761-10-A); 

ii) Proposed Floor Plans (Drawing: 8761-11-A); 

iii) Front Elevation & Rear Section (Drawing: 8761-12); 

iv) Rear Elevations & Perspectives (Drawing: 8761-13-A); 

v) Side Elevations & Section’s (Drawing: 8761-14-A); 

vi) 3D Perspectives (Drawing: 8761-15); and, 

vii) Indicative Perspectives (Drawing: 8761-16). 

Page 81



 

 

REASON: To avoid any doubt over what is permitted 

 

3. No development hereby permitted shall proceed beyond damp proof course 

level until details (including samples where requested by the Local Planning 

Authority) of all proposed external facing (and hardsurfacing) materials 

have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in 

writing. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details. 

REASON
[...]
SER
The Tithe Barn Mill Lane Titchfield Fareham  PO15 5RB

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

COMMITTEE
REFUSE
REFUSE
16 June 2020
Appeal against refusal of planning permission
Re-surface car park area with tarmac (retrospective
application)

Decision:
Decision Date:

DISMISSED
17 May 2021

4
HOUSEHOL
DER
APPEAL
SERVICE

P/20/0826/FP
Appellant:
Site:

4 HOUSEHOLDER APPEAL SERVICE
Miss Nicola Gill
1 Beverley Close Park Gate Southampton   SO31 6QU

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

Officer Delegated Powers
REFUSE
REFUSE
14 January 2021
Appeal against refusal of planning permission
Proposed timber fence above existing boundary wall

Decision:
Decision Date:

DISMISSED
12 March 2021

3 PUBLIC
LOCAL
INQUIRY

ENF/40/19
Appellant:
Site:

3 PUBLIC LOCAL INQUIRY
MR KEVIN FRASER
The Tithe Barn Mill Lane Fareham   PO15 5RB

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

16 June 2020
Appeal against serving of a planning enforcement
Resurfacing of car park with tarmac

Decision:
Decision Date:

DISMISSED
17 May 2021

Page 89


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Published 21 April 21 PC Minutes

	6 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	 ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
	6(1) P/18/0625/OA - 195-205 SEGENSWORTH ROAD TITCHFIELD PO15 5EL
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	6(2) P/19/0946/FP - 82 THE AVENUE FAREHAM PO14 1PB
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	6(3) P/18/1410/FP - 22-227A STUBBINGTON GREEN (FIRST FLOOR) PO14 2JY
	6(4) P/19/1040/OA - 1-33 WEST STREET PORTCHESTER PO16 9XB
	6(5) Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 26 May 2021 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: F Birkett, Miss J Bull, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, 
M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley and R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Planning Committee  26 May 2021 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 9 
April 2021 and 21 April 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
“I would like to provide an update for Members on the recent judicial reviews at 
Warsash, the planning appeals at Newgate Lane and the part land at 
Warnford Park may play in nitrate mitigation. 
 
Members will be aware that two judicial review claims have been brought 
against planning permission granted in Warsash: on relates to a planning 
permission granted for eight houses at Egmont Nurseries, Brook Avenue, and 
one to a planning permission granted for six houses adjacent to 79 
Greenaway Lane. Hearings for both claims were held between 11th-13th May. 
The judgements for both cases are expected to be issued imminently. 
 
In February this year a Public Inquiry was held in respect of land at Newgate 
Lane. The Inquiry related to two planning applications on adjoining sites which 
proposed 190 dwellings between them. The Planning Inspectorate have 
advised that the decisions in respect of these two cases ‘are likely to be issued 
early summer’. 
 
Lastly, Members will be aware that nitrate mitigation is being achieved by 
taking land out of agricultural use and putting the land to alternative uses 
including re-wilding and tree planting. A landowner has identified agricultural 
land in their ownership at Warnford (Warnford Park) which can be used for 
nitrate mitigation. This Council has recently entered into a legal agreement 
with this land owner and South Downs National Park Authority to enable 
developments within Fareham to use this land as nitrate mitigation. Members 
will see reference to ‘Warnford Park’ in conjunction with nitrate mitigation 
proposals in future Planning Reports.” 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokespe
rson 
representi

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 

Item No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 

Dep 
Type 

 



Planning Committee  26 May 2021 
 

 

ng the 
persons 
listed 

the 
Application 

 

      

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    
 

Ms C Mays 

 LAND TO THE REAR OF 
195-205 

SEGENSWORTH ROAD 
– OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR UP 
TO EIGHT DWELLINGS, 

WITH ACCESS AND 
PARKING FOLLOWING 
THE DEMOLITION OF 
195 SEGENSWORTH 

ROAD 

Opposing 6 (1) 
P/18/0625/OA 

Pg 14 

In 
person 

Mr & Mrs 
Ashworth 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- Written 

Mr N 
McKeon 
(Agent) 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- In 
person 

ZONE 2 – 
2.30pm 

     

Mr A 
Prescott 

Mr A 
Matthews, 

Ms R 
Keene, 

Mr & Mrs 
Kuzminski, 
Mr & Mrs 
Crosby 

LAND TO REAR OF 82 
THE AVENUE 

FAREHAM PO14 1PB – 
ERECTION OF 3-BED 

BUNGALOW WITH 
ACCESS FROM 

CHALFORD GRANGE 

Opposing 6 (2) 
P/19/0946/OA 

Pg 38 

In 
Person 

Mr I Murray 
(Agent) 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- In 
Person 

ZONE 3 – 
2.30pm 

     

Ms T Potter 

 22-27A STUBBINGTON 
GREEN (FIRST FLOOR) 

PO14 2JY – CHANGE 
OF USE OF FIRST 

FLOOR FROM SPORTS 
CLUB (USE CLASS D2) 

TO NINE FLATS 

Opposing 6(3)  
P/18/1410/FP 

Pg 53 

Written 

Mr M 
Holman 
(Agent) 

 1-33 WEST STREET 
PORTCHESTER PO16 
9XB – DEVELOPMENT 

COMPRISING AN 
ADDITIONAL 1 AND 2 

STOREYS ON THE 
EXISTING BUILDINGS 

TO PROVIDE 26 

Supporting 6 (4) 
P/19/1040/OA 

Pg68 

In 
Person 



Planning Committee  26 May 2021 
 

 

APARTMENTS (10 ONE-
BED AND 16 TWO-BED) 

(CLASS C3) WITH 
ASSOCIATED CYCLE 

AND REFUSE 
STORAGE FACILITIES 

PLUS FOUR 
ADDITIONAL PARKING 

SPACES 

 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the development control matters, including information regarding new 
appeals and decisions. 
(1) P/18/0625/OA - 195-205 SEGENSWORTH ROAD TITCHFIELD PO15 

5EL  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
outline planning permission, subject to:- 

i) The prior completion of a Section 111 Agreement and the payment of 
the appropriate Habitat Mitigation Contribution; and 

ii) The conditions in the report 
Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to: - 
 
i) The prior completion of a Section 111 Agreement and the payment of 

the appropriate Habitat Mitigation Contribution; and 
ii) The conditions in the report. 
Outline planning permission be GRANTED. 

(2) P/19/0946/FP - 82 THE AVENUE FAREHAM PO14 1PB  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
 
Amend Planning Condition 2 (approved plans) as follows; 
 

a) Proposed Site & Location Plan – drwg No A101 V3.2 
 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to: -  
 

i) The prior completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms to the 



Planning Committee  26 May 2021 
 

 

satisfaction of the Solicitor to the Council to secure a contribution of 
up to £6,000 to fund the provision of a Traffic Regulation Order on 
Chalford Grange; 

ii) The conditions in the report; and 
iii) The amended Condition 2 as set out in the Update Report. 

Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to: - 
 

i) The prior completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms to the 
satisfaction of the Solicitor to the Council to secure a contribution of 
up to £6,000 to fund the provision of a Traffic Regulation Order on 
Chalford Grange; 

ii) The conditions in the report; and 
iii) The amended Condition 2 as set out in the Update Report. 
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 

(3) P/18/1410/FP - 22-227A STUBBINGTON GREEN (FIRST FLOOR) 
PO14 2JY  

 
The Committee received the deputation referred to a Minute 5 above. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Committee Officer read out a statement 
on behalf of Councillor J Forrest. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
 
Additional Condition; 
 
No development hereby permitted shall proceed until details of all proposed 
external materials to be used in the conversion (including replacement 
windows and doors and external balconies) have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
REASON: To secure the satisfactory appearance of the development. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report and the additional 
condition in the update report, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to, the conditions in the report and additional 
condition in the update report, PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
(4) P/19/1040/OA - 1-33 WEST STREET PORTCHESTER PO16 9XB  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: -  
 



Planning Committee  26 May 2021 
 

 

For clarification, the proposed cycle store will result in the loss of two car 
parking spaces from the existing car park. Whilst this reduces the number of 
spaces within the northern car park, the Officers recommendation remains 
unchanged due to the Government approach of supporting developments in 
highly sustainable locations, whilst also providing a good quality secure cycle 
for the future occupiers, encouraging more sustainable modes of transport. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to: - 
 

a) The prior completion of a Section 111 agreement to secure the payment 
of the Recreational Disturbance contribution; and 

b) The conditions in the report. 
Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to: - 
 

a) The prior completion of a Section 111 agreement to secure the payment 
of the Recreational Disturbance contribution; and 

b) The conditions in the report. 
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
(5) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
(6) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was circulated at the meeting and was considered along 
with the relevant agenda item. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 4.57 pm). 

 
 


